 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1CRIMINAL LAW
Professor Alexander

Required Readings

Read Dressler, pp. 83-102, MPC 2.01

Problem Set 2


1.  Defendant, who admits intending to kill Victim with a knife, sneaked up behind Victim and drew back her knife.  Witnesses testify that Defendant’s arm then came down rapidly, plunging the knife into Victim’s back, killing him.  Defendant offers evidence that she is afflicted with St. Vitus Dance, a nervous disorder that causes uncontrollable bodily movements.  Defendant testifies that although she intended to kill Victim at the moment she drew back the knife, and never ceased intending to kill Victim, the forward thrust of her arm was caused by her St. Vitus Dance.


Write a half-page memo dealing with whether, if her evidence is believed, Defendant can be convicted of murder, which in relevant part is defined as “intentional killing.”


2.  (It is 1990 or thereabouts.)  Nancy Reagan has thrown a big party at the Santa Barbara ranch.  Some of her guests are real swingers, and despite Nancy’s known association with the “Just Say ‘No’” campaign, some of them bring drugs.


The morning after the party, Nancy discovers vials of cocaine on a coffee table.  Once she realizes what they are, she is horrified.  She is not a “morning person,” however, and she decides not to do anything with the drugs until Ron returns from grooming the horses.  When he does return, they call the Sheriff’s office, and deputies soon arrive.  After hearing Nancy’s story, they arrest her for “possession of narcotics” and Ron for “possession of narcotics by an ex-public official.”


On the evidence presented, would conviction of Nancy and/or Ron violate the Robinson v. California prohibition of status crimes?  Write a one-page memo.


3.  Baker was convicted of driving 55 MPH in a 35 MPH zone.  He testified that while driving in a 55 MPH zone, he set the cruise control on his brand new car at 55 MPH.  When he tried to slow to 35 MPH, his cruise control stuck at 55 MPH, causing him to violate the law.  In order to convict under the speeding law, the prosecution need not prove that defendant intended to speed or was reckless or negligent about whether he was speeding.  But there must be proof that defendant’s speeding met the voluntary act requirement.


Write a three-quarter page memo discussing Mr. Baker’s criminal liability for speeding.


4.  Patti Hearst, wealthy heiress of the Hearst newspaper fortunes, was kidnapped by a group called the Symbionese Liberation Army.  She was held in seclusion for weeks, subjected to severe sensory deprivation and constant threats, and harangued with ideological diatribes on a regular basis.  She gradually grew to identify with the SLA’s causes and to trust its members.  She started accompanying them in their various criminal endeavors, such as robbery, theft, and arson.  She often was armed and alone, with ample opportunities to escape unharmed from the SLA, yet she stayed with them.


She is now on trial for the crimes she participated in, and she introduces expert testimony to the effect that people subjected to the kind of treatment she received become “brainwashed.” That is, they come to endorse the ideology of their captors.


Write a three-quarter page memo discussing: (1) whether Ms. Hearst’s evidence, if believed, shows that she did not act voluntarily; and (2) who has the burden of proving voluntariness.


5.  People v. Newton (excerpt from the opinion of the court):


On December 7, 1972, petitioner boarded Air International Bahamas’ flight #101 bound from the Bahamas to Luxembourg.  While on board, the petitioner had concealed on his person a loaded .38 caliber revolver and a quantity of ammunition.  At some time during the flight, the captain became aware of the fact that petitioner might possibly be carrying a firearm.  There is some indication that the petitioner, severely handicapped and ambulatory only with the aid of prosthetic devices, caused himself to be unruly.  The extent to which petitioner was unruly on board the plane, if in fact he was, cannot be ascertained from the evidence before the Court.  Suffice it to say that the captain of flight #101, for reasons best known to himself, saw fit to interrupt the course of the plane which was flying over international waters and effected a landing in the County of Queens at the John F. Kennedy International Airport.  The landing was made at approximately 12:35 A.M. on December 8, 1972.  Officers from the Port Authority Police Department, in response to a radio transmission, went to the runway where the plane, with petitioner on board, was waiting.  One of the officers boarded the plane, approached the defendant-petitioner, and inquired of him as to whether or not he had a weapon.  The petitioner answered that he did have a weapon, which he allowed to be removed from his person. He was then arrested and charged with a violation of §265.05(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York after his admission that he had no license to possess or carry the weapon in question.  Section 265.05(2) of the Penal Law is as follows:

Any person who has in his possession any firearm which is loaded with ammunition, or who has in his possession any firearm and, at the same time, has in his possession a quantity of ammunition which may be used to discharge such firearm is guilty of a class D felony....


Write a one-page memo discussing whether Newton committed a voluntary act.  (Consider both the N.Y. statute itself and also the Model Penal Code’s section 2.01.)  Could Newton be convicted without violating the Constitution given the authority of Robinson v. California?
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